• modifying characteristics of the investment securities portfolio; or
• using derivative financial instruments, to a limited degree.

A key element in our ongoing process is to measure and monitor interest rate risk using a model to quantify the likely impact of changing interest rates on Old
National’s results of operations. The model quantifies the effects of various possible interest rate scenarios on projected net interest income. The model
measures the impact on net interest income relative to a base case scenario over a two-year cumulative horizon resulting from an immediate change in interest
rates using multiple rate scenarios. The base case scenario assumes that the balance sheet and interest rates are held at current levels. The model shows our
projected net interest income sensitivity based on interest rate changes only and does not consider other forecast assumptions. Due to the dynamics of future
interest rate expectations, we also measure and monitor interest rate risk using the forward curve, which may be a more probable scenario of our interest rate
exposure. The forward curve represents the relationship between the price of forward contracts and the time to maturity of the forward contracts at a point in
time. Presentation of the forward curve model is included in the following table as of June 30, 2024.

70

The following table illustrates our projected net interest income sensitivity over a two-year cumulative horizon based on the asset/liability model at June 30,
2024 and 2023:

Immediate Rate Decrease
June 30, 2024

Forward
Curve

Immediate Rate Increase

(dollars in thousands)
-300

Basis Points
-200

Basis Points
-100

Basis Points Base
+100

Basis Points
+200

Basis Points
+300

Basis Points
June 30, 2024
Projected interest income:
Money market, other
  interest earning
  investments, and
  investment securities $ 855,249  $ 839,638  $ 885,050  $ 894,175  $ 932,986  $ 990,743  $ 1,047,039  $ 1,102,619

Loans 3,417,630  3,822,978  4,230,649  4,363,917  4,629,910  5,026,272  5,422,326  5,817,978
Total interest
   income 4,272,879  4,662,616  5,115,699  5,258,092  5,562,896  6,017,015  6,469,365  6,920,597

Projected interest expense:
Deposits 678,766  993,235  1,310,490  1,373,925  1,626,368  1,967,119  2,319,244  2,664,273
Borrowings 496,153  573,485  665,844  682,410  757,854  849,959  942,053  1,034,021

Total interest
   expense 1,174,919  1,566,720  1,976,334  2,056,335  2,384,222  2,817,078  3,261,297  3,698,294
Net interest
   income $ 3,097,960  $ 3,095,896  $ 3,139,365  $ 3,201,757  $ 3,178,674  $ 3,199,937  $ 3,208,068  $ 3,222,303

Change from base $ (80,714) $ (82,778) $ (39,309) $ 23,083  $ 21,263  $ 29,394  $ 43,629
% change from base (2.54)% (2.60)% (1.24)% 0.73 % 0.67 % 0.92 % 1.37 %

Immediate Rate Decrease Immediate Rate Increase
-300

Basis Points
-200

Basis Points
-100

Basis Points Base
+100

Basis Points
+200

Basis Points
+300

Basis Points
June 30, 2023
Projected interest income:
Money market, other
  interest earning
  investments, and
  investment securities $ 703,760  $ 700,039  $ 751,180  $ 805,138  $ 858,682  $ 912,190  $ 966,037

Loans 2,812,913  3,179,212  3,546,919  3,910,105  4,266,532  4,623,023  4,979,447
Total interest
   income 3,516,673  3,879,251  4,298,099  4,715,243  5,125,214  5,535,213  5,945,484

Projected interest expense:
Deposits 358,077  570,196  785,031  1,012,889  1,259,985  1,507,077  1,754,162
Borrowings 373,267  415,553  513,309  600,910  683,328  765,754  848,179

Total interest
   expense 731,344  985,749  1,298,340  1,613,799  1,943,313  2,272,831  2,602,341
Net interest
   income $ 2,785,329  $ 2,893,502  $ 2,999,759  $ 3,101,444  $ 3,181,901  $ 3,262,382  $ 3,343,143

Change from base $ (316,115) $ (207,942) $ (101,685) $ 80,457  $ 160,938  $ 241,699
% change from base (10.19)% (6.70)% (3.28)% 2.59 % 5.19 % 7.79 %

Our projected net interest income increased year over year due to loan growth and rising interest rates.

A key element in the measurement and modeling of interest rate risk is the re-pricing assumptions of our transaction deposit accounts, which have no
contractual maturity dates. Because the models are driven by expected behavior in various interest rate scenarios and many factors besides market interest rates
affect our net interest income, we recognize that model outputs are not guarantees of actual results. For this reason, we model many different combinations of
interest rates and balance sheet assumptions to understand our overall sensitivity to market interest rate changes, including shocks, ramps, yield curve